◆ Wide frequency range from
0.3 (0.009) MHz to 3000 MHz
◆ High probability of intercept due to
high search DF speed
◆ 10 MHz FFT realtime bandwidth
◆ Excellent large-signal characteristics
◆ High adjacent-channel suppression
◆ Algorithms for correlative interferom-

frequency range from 0.3 MHz to 1300/
3000 MHz with only a few DF antennas.
The type designations of the DF equip-
ment depend on the frequency range (see
table on right).
Basically, each direction finder consists of
three functional units:
Digital HF/VHF/UHF Search Direction Finder R&S DDF®0xA  3
The system configuration is recognized
automatically to the greatest possible
extent (antenna type, compass, options).
Three DF modes are supported:
Scan mode (fast DF scanning)
In this mode, predefined frequency
ranges or frequency lists are searched for
activities at maximum speed. The user
enters the search range (start and stop
frequency, step width) or the list of fre-
quencies to be searched, a lower and, if
applicable, an upper evaluation thresh-
old, and the resolution bandwidth. It is
also possible to define several search
ranges. Two azimuth sectors and (in the
HF range) a definition of the elevation
range can be entered. In addition,
specific frequency bands or frequencies
(up to 1000) can be suppressed.
Table
Type Application Frequency range
R&S DDF®01A HF 0.3 MHz to 30 MHz
R&S DDF®05A VHF/UHF 20 MHz to 1300 MHz
20 MHz to 3000 MHz
depending on antenna configuration
R&S DDF®06A HF/VHF/UHF 0.3 MHz to 1300 MHz
0.3 MHz to 3000 MHz
depending on antenna configuration
Software can be updated via the service
PC (even in remote mode, e.g. via the
Internet).
Operational/display concept
The R&S DDF®0xA direction finders do not
have any control or display elements.
Communication is via an external PC that
is connected to the DF system via data
and control interfaces (LAN). All the con-
trol and display functions can be per-
formed by the standard software (running
under Windows2000) supplied with each
system.
◆ DF antenna system
◆ DF converter with the integrated
three-path DF receiver modules
◆ Digital signal processing unit
The DF equipment for the HF range com-
prises the HF DF Converter R&S EH110
and the Digital Processing Unit R&S
EBD660. For the VHF/UHF range, the
VHF/UHF DF Converter R&S ET550
(20 MHz to 3000 MHz) and the Digital
Processing Unit R&S EBD660 are used. It
is also possible to configure combinations
that cover the entire frequency range
(0.3 MHz to 3000 MHz).
The algorithms for evaluation according
to the Watson-Watt and correlative inter-